August 1992

WESTERLY

FULMAR 33e

STANDARD SPECIFICATION

HULL White GRP. Fin keel. Bronze seacocks.
Underwater skinfittings. Teak rubbing strake.
Antifouling. Cathodic protection. Moulded trim
line. Retrousse stern with bathing platform.

Hand laminated in temperature & humidity controlled
environment. 2 layers of isophthalic gelcoat and
isophthalic resin in the first layer of mat plus biaxial
combination and unidirectional reinforcement, with
layers of Firet coremat in deck.

“RUDDER GRP with stainless steel 316513 stock and
framework.

KEEL Cast iron with stainless steel studs and twin
locking nuts.

DECK/COCKPIT Grey treadmaster on cockpit
coamings. Grey non-slip deck paint. Gas bottle
stowage for 2 camping Gaz bottles. Teak handrails
and toerails. Tiller steering. Cockpit locker. Compass.
Teak washboards for sprayhood. Mainsheet track
and traveller.

DECK FITTINGS o :
Stainless steel bow and stern pulplts Gate e
sternrail. Stainless steel double lifelines. 24”
stanchions. Winches (2 x 2-speed top action
halyard, 2 x 2-speed top action foresheet).
2 winch handles. Spinnaker gear, deck

wrdware. Sliding jib sheet leads. Twin
‘bow rollers. Chain pipe. Bow, stern and
and spring cleats. 2 bow fairleads. Stainless
steel shroud and stay plates. Ensign socket.
Anchor stemhead stowage.

SAILS & RIGGING Mainsail and No. 1 jib. Silver .

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM Bi-colour pulpit mounted
navigation lights. Stern light. Steaming light. Deck light.
50a/h alternator. Central circuit breaker panel. 95a/h
battery in double battery box.

ENGINE Volvo 2002 (18hp) in sound deadened
compartment. Flexible mountings. 2 bladed propeller.
W.iter cooled exhaust. Light in compartment. Low
maintenance stern gland.

TANKS 20 gallon fuel tank.
30 gallon water tank (stainless steel)

INTERIOR All woodwork in teak or teak faced ply. Teak
slatting to ships sides. Removable deckhead panels. Full set
of cushions.

FORECABIN Double berth with infill. Curtain rail.
Ventilators.

SALOON Table with bottle stowage. Ventilator. 2 single

~ berths with double conversion. Teak and Holly sole. Side

lockers. Curtain rail.

GALLEY Gimballed 2 burner gas cooker with oven and

grill. Stainless steel sink. Drained ice box. Ample stowage.
2 hanging lockers.

NAVIGATION AREA Chart table and stowage. Chart

light. Navigator's berth.

HZEADS Marine WC. Handbasin. Deck hatch. Curtain

rails.

GENERAL EQUIPMENT 351b plough anchor. 15
fathoms of 5/16” chain. 1 x 6Ib Gaz bottle. Bilge pump. 4 x
5fenders 2 x 40" mooring lines. Dry powder fire extinguisher.

LLOYDS HULL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

anodised mast and boom. Stainless steel standing rigging.
Polyester running rigging. Main and jib halyards, and slab
reefing led aft. Topping lift. Burgee halyard. Kicking strap.

QUALITY ASSURANCE Westerly are the first Yacht Builder in the world to be awarded the prestigious BS5750
(ISO9001) Award for Construction and Design

WESTERLY YACHT CONSTRUCTION LTD. Hamble Point Marina, School Lane, Hamble, Southampton, S03 5NB
Tel No: 0703 455233 Fax No: 0703 455999 For Distributors See Price List




As your new FULMAR will be built especially to your individual order, we can offer you a choice of
optional factory fitted items from the following comprehensive list:

CFR24

CFR26

CFR27

CFR29

CFR211
CFR215
CFR218
CFR210
CFR227
CFR230
CFR232
CFR243
CFR246
CFR247

CFR267

CFR249
CFR250
CFR252
CFR254
CFR269
CFR266
CFR257
CFR237

CFR239

CFR235

CFR31

CFR33
CFR35
CFR36

CFR37
CFR38
CFR39

CFR311
CFR312
CFR313
CFR314

CFR315
CFR317
CFR318
CFR321
CFR322
CFR325
CFR331

DECK FITTINGS

Lifelines PVC covered in lieu std.
Jackstay lifelines on side decks
Dodgers - BLUE

Name on dodgers

Cockpit cushions (state colour)
Teak cockpit seats

Folding sprayhood - BLUE
Treadmaster decks - GREY
Boarding & swimming ladder
Outboard stowage on stern rail
Split bow rail

Mainsail cover - BLUE

Anchor winch - Manual

Anchor winch - Electric and foot
switch

Anchor winch - Electric + footand
remote switches

Extra anchor chain - 5 fathoms
Extra anchor chain - 10 fathoms
Liferaft stowage

12V plug in cockpit (1)

Tiller extension

Additional 6lb Gaz bottle

Teak cockpit grating

Halyard winches 2-speed self
tailing in lieu of standard
Foresheet winches 2-speed self
tailing in lieu of standard
Winch handle pockets (2)

CABIN FITTINGS

Hot & Cold pressurised water to
taps with pump out shower
Additional 2nd battery + switch
Additional 8-way switch panel
240V /20a/h shore supply with ring
main, 3 outlets

240V marine battery charger (use
with CFR36)

110V/20a/ h shore supply with ring
main - 3 outlets

110V marine battery charger (use
with CFR38)

240V immersion heater(with CFR36)
110V immersion heater(with CFR38)
Refrigeration unit in ice box
Holding tank in heads with dual
discharge

Diesel central heating - 3 outlets
Add.dry powder fire extinguisher
12V /240V transhave in heads
Additional bilge pump - Manual
Additional bilge pump - Electric
Extra saloon hatch over table
Opening window - quarterberth to
cockpit

35
125
9
42
244
521
531
1,716
220
63
104
196
537
982

1,183

75
155
51
67

557
380

253
40

1,518
357
189

253

713

253
127
150
750

374
1,668
39
121
178
190
299

167

CER12
CFR13
CFR14
CFR15
CFR17
CFR18

CFR19

CFR110
CFR111
CFR113
CFR115
CFR116
CFR120
CFR121
CEiR242
CFR244
CFR122

CFR58
CFR530

CFR512
CFR552
CFR553
CFR554
CFR555
CFR556

CFR44
CFR42
CFR43
CFR45
CFR411

CFR69
CFR71
CFR73

CFR74
CFR712
CFR714
CFR78

CFR710

SAILS & RIGGING

No.1 genoa

No.2 genoa

Storm Jib

Spinnaker radial head

Cruising chute

Headsail furling system + special No. 1
genoa & suncover in lieu of std. jib
Wire to rope halyards-Main & Jib
Signal halyards (2)

Tri-colour and white masthead light
Radar reflector at masthead

Nylon shroud rollers

Rigging screw covers

Insulated backstay via 2 insulators
Spinnaker gear

Spinnaker pole loose on board

Deck stowage for spinnaker pole
Cruising chute gear

NAVIGATIONAL EQUIPMENT
VHEF radio with aerial

Combined VHF aerial + wind
indicator at masthead incl. co-ax to
to chart table, deck plugs, 12V supply
Cockpit Autopilot

Echosounder

Log - speed and distance
Windspeed/ direction main
Multifunction repeater
Windspeed/ direction repeater

ENGINE

Stripper prop. protector 2-bladed
Engine hour meter

Engine spares kit

Fuel filter/ water separator
Folding propeller in lieu of std.

GENERAL

Twin keels

Cradle

Delivery to Gosport inc.launch and
commissioning

Export documentation

French homologation

German specification

Name on stern (mandatory for
TEBISICTC DOATE )i 0 visinmsinsssspasnissiase

Boat lift to own transport

These prices are for items fitted at the most appropriate stage of construction in the factory. Any changes to
specification after contract freeze date or after completion will be subject to extra charge. (Note all prices are EX VAT)

485
3%4
174
927
427

1,769
59
35

161
207
60
51
100
342
173
72
248

562
196

856
355
344
555
534
534

457
101
163
86
POA

516
1,105
416
48
536
247
112

126



