

## WESTERLY

### **FULMAR 33e**

#### STANDARD SPECIFICATION

HULL White GRP. Fin keel. Bronze seacocks. Underwater skinfittings. Teak rubbing strake. Antifouling. Cathodic protection. Moulded trim line. Retrousse stern with bathing platform.

Hand laminated in temperature & humidity controlled environment. 2 layers of isophthalic gelcoat and isophthalic resin in the first layer of mat plus biaxial combination and unidirectional reinforcement, with layers of Firet coremat in deck.

RUDDER GRP with stainless steel 316513 stock and framework.

KEEL Cast iron with stainless steel studs and twin locking nuts.

DECK/COCKPIT Grey treadmaster on cockpit coamings. Grey non-slip deck paint. Gas bottle stowage for 2 camping Gaz bottles. Teak handrails and toerails. Tiller steering. Cockpit locker. Compass. Teak washboards for sprayhood. Mainsheet track and traveller.

#### **DECK FITTINGS**

Stainless steel bow and stern pulpits. Gate in stern rail. Stainless steel double lifelines. 24" stanchions. Winches (2 x 2-speed top action halyard, 2 x 2-speed top action foresheet). 2 winch handles. Spinnaker gear, deck urdware. Sliding jib sheet leads. Twin bow rollers. Chain pipe. Bow, stern and and spring cleats. 2 bow fairleads. Stainless steel shroud and stay plates. Ensign socket. Anchor stemhead stowage.

SAILS & RIGGING Mainsail and No. 1 jib. Silver anodised mast and boom. Stainless steel standing rigging. Polyester running rigging. Main and jib halyards, and slab reefing led aft. Topping lift. Burgee halyard. Kicking strap.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM Bi-colour pulpit mounted navigation lights. Stern light. Steaming light. Deck light. 50a/h alternator. Central circuit breaker panel. 95 a/h battery in double battery box.

ENGINE Volvo 2002 (18hp) in sound deadened compartment. Flexible mountings. 2 bladed propeller. Water cooled exhaust. Light in compartment. Low maintenance stern gland.

TANKS 20 gallon fuel tank. 30 gallon water tank (stainless steel)

INTERIOR All woodwork in teak or teak faced ply. Teak slatting to ships sides. Removable deckhead panels. Full set of cushions.

FORECABIN Double berth with infill. Curtain rail. Ventilators.

SALOON Table with bottle stowage. Ventilator. 2 single berths with double conversion. Teak and Holly sole. Side lockers. Curtain rail.

GALLEY Gimballed 2 burner gas cooker with oven and grill. Stainless steel sink. Drained ice box. Ample stowage. 2 hanging lockers.

NAVIGATION AREA Chart table and stowage. Chart light. Navigator's berth.

HEADS Marine WC. Handbasin. Deck hatch. Curtain rails.

GENERAL EQUIPMENT 35lb plough anchor. 15 fathoms of 5/16" chain. 1 x 6lb Gaz bottle. Bilge pump. 4 x fenders. 2 x 40' mooring lines. Dry powder fire extinguisher.

LLOYDS HULL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

QUALITY ASSURANCE Westerly are the first Yacht Builder in the world to be awarded the prestigious BS5750 (ISO9001) Award for Construction and Design

# As your new FULMAR will be built especially to your individual order, we can offer you a choice of optional factory fitted items from the following comprehensive list:

	DECV EFFENCE			CALLE & DICCINIC	
CFR24	DECK FITTINGS Lifelines PVC covered in lieu std.	35	CFR12	SAILS & RIGGING	105
CFR24	Jackstay lifelines on side decks	125	CFR13	No.1 genoa	485
		9		No.2 genoa	394
CFR27	Dodgers - BLUE	-	CFR14	Storm Jib	174
CFR29	Name on dodgers	42	CFR15	Spinnaker radial head	927
CFR211	Cockpit cushions (state colour)	244	CFR17	Cruising chute	427
CFR215	Teak cockpit seats	521	CFR18	Headsail furling system + special No. 1	
CFR218	Folding sprayhood - BLUE	531	-	genoa & suncover in lieu of std. jib	1,769
CFR210	Treadmaster decks - GREY	1,716	CFR19	Wire to rope halyards-Main & Jib	59
CFR227	Boarding & swimming ladder	220	CFR110	Signal halyards (2)	35
CFR230	Outboard stowage on stern rail	63	CFR111	Tri-colour and white masthead light	161
CFR232	Split bow rail	104	CFR113	Radar reflector at masthead	207
CFR243	Mainsail cover - BLUE	196	CFR115	Nylon shroud rollers	60
CFR246	Anchor winch - Manual	537	CFR116	Rigging screw covers	51
CFR247	Anchor winch - Electric and foot	982	CFR120	Insulated backstay via 2 insulators	100
	switch		CFR121	Spinnaker gear	342
CFR267	Anchor winch - Electric + foot and		CFR242	Spinnaker pole loose on board	173
	remote switches	1,183	CFR244	Deck stowage for spinnaker pole	72
CFR249	Extra anchor chain - 5 fathoms	44	CFR122	Cruising chute gear	248
CFR250	Extra anchor chain - 10 fathoms	75			
CFR252	Liferaft stowage	155		NAVIGATIONAL EQUIPMENT	
CFR254	12V plug in cockpit (1)	51	CFR58	VHF radio with aerial	562
CFR269	Tiller extension	67	CFR530	Combined VHF aerial + wind	196
CFR266	Additional 6lb Gaz bottle	60		indicator at masthead incl. co-ax to	
CFR257	Teak cockpit grating	557		to chart table, deck plugs, 12V supply	
CFR237	Halyard winches 2-speed self		CFR512	Cockpit Autopilot	856
	tailing in lieu of standard	380	CFR552	Echosounder	355
CFR239	Foresheet winches 2-speed self		CFR553	Log - speed and distance	344
	tailing in lieu of standard	253	CFR554	Windspeed / direction main	555
CFR235	Winch handle pockets (2)	40	CFR555	Multifunction repeater	534
0111200	(-)	MOD THE	CFR556	Windspeed/direction repeater	534
	CABIN FITTINGS		011000	vinaspeed/ uncellott repeater	004
CFR31	Hot & Cold pressurised water to			ENGINE	
011101	taps with pump out shower	1,518	CFR44	Stripper prop. protector 2-bladed	457
CFR33	Additional 2nd battery + switch	357	CFR42	Engine hour meter	101
CFR35	Additional 8-way switch panel	189	CFR43	Engine spares kit	163
CFR36	240V/20a/h shore supply with ring	107	CFR45	Fuel filter/water separator	
CIRO	main, 3 outlets		CFR411	Folding propeller in lieu of std.	86 POA
CFR37	240V marine battery charger (use	253	CINTII	rolang propener in nea of sta.	POA
CIRO	with CFR36)	200		GENERAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY	
CFR38	110V/20a/h shore supply with ring		CFR69	Twin keels	E1/
CINOO	main - 3 outlets	713	CFR71	Cradle	516
CFR39	110V marine battery charger (use	715	CFR73		1,105
CIRO	with CFR38)	253	CFR75	Delivery to Gosport inc.launch and	417
CFR311	240V immersion heater(with CFR36)	127	CED74	commissioning	416
CFR311	110V immersion heater (with CFR38)		CFR74	Export documentation	48
		150	CFR712	French homologation	536
CFR313	Refrigeration unit in ice box	750	CFR714	German specification	247
CFR314	Holding tank in heads with dual	074	CFR78	Name on stern (mandatory for	
OED04F	discharge	374		registered boats)	112
CFR315	Diesel central heating - 3 outlets	1,668	5/6	***************************************	
CFR317	Add.dry powder fire extinguisher	39	CFR710	Boat lift to own transport	126
CFR318	12V/240V transhave in heads	121			
CFR321	Additional bilge pump - Manual	178			
CFR322	Additional bilge pump - Electric	190			
CFR325	Extra saloon hatch over table	299			
CFR331	Opening window - quarterberth to				
	cockpit	167			

These prices are for items fitted at the most appropriate stage of construction in the factory. Any changes to specification after contract freeze date or after completion will be subject to extra charge. (Note all prices are EX VAT)